## RESOLUTION NO. 2017-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2017-17 DECLARING A STATE OF EMERGENCY DUE TO POTENTIAL THREAT FROM HURRICANE CHARLEY; DECLARING THAT SUCH STATE OF EMERGENCY NO LONGER EXISTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Resolution No. 2017-17 was adopted to declare a State of Emergency due to the potential threat to residents and property of Belleair by Hurricane Irma; and

**WHEREAS,** the Government of the State of Florida had promulgated Executive order No. 17-235, wherein he found that a State of Emergency existed within the State of Florida; and

**WHEREAS,** Chapter 252.38(3)(a)5, Florida Statutes, provided authority for a political subdivision such as Belleair to declare a State of Local Emergency and to waive the procedures and formalities otherwise required of political subdivisions by law.

**WHEREAS,** Hurricane Irma has since passed the area and no longer posing a threat to Belleair.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA: that the threat from Hurricane Irma no longer exits and a State of Local Emergency is no longer necessary; that Resolution No. 2017-17 is hereby rescinded.

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon adoption by the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair, Florida.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2017.

	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Town Clerk		